
ME-21 Grand Lake Shoreline 

Protection Project

May 22, 2014



• In February 2007, the CWPPRA Task Force passed a 

motion “to allow CIAP to fund construction of the Grand 

Lake Shoreline Protection Project (ME-21) without Tebo

Point and to have CWPPRA fund the difference between the 

CIAP and CWPPRA project features (i.e. the Tebo Point 

segment) plus 3 years of O&M for the entire project for a 

total of $9 million ($2.7M for construction of the Tebo Point 

segment and $6.3M for the 1st 3 years of O&M for the entire 

project).”

• The CIAP portion of ME-21 was constructed under CIAP in 

2010.



• Federal sponsorship of ME-21was transferred to 

NRCS in 2011.

• The Tebo Point portion of the project consists of about 

5,700 feet of foreshore rock dike.  The dike will be 

constructed to a height of 3.5 feet NAVD88, with a 

crown width of 4 feet and 3:1 slide slopes.  To the 

extent practicable, material from the access channel 

will be used to create marsh







Existing / CSA Phase II 

Budget

Proposed Phase II 

Budget

Change

Construction, 

including S&I, S&A, 

and Contingency 

$2,700,000 $6,012,602 +$3,312,602

Federal O&M $123,632 $159,383 +$35,751

State O&M $6,180,620 $2,800,562 -$3,380,058

COE Admin $2,334 $32,020 +$31,705

TOTAL $9,006,586 $9,006,586 $0





Net Acres Over 20 years

Cost
Cost 

Effectiveness
Protected a Created Total

Tebo Point 

only
13 15 28 $7,214,064 c $256,862

Entire 

Project
100 128 b 228 $20,655,616 d $90,650

a Erosion rate: 5 feet /yr
b CIAP Created:  37,800 ft X 130 ft
c Tebo Point Only Cost = Phase 1 funds remaining at time of project transfer + 

Current Tebo Construction Estimate + 28% of current O&M estimate
d Entire Project Cost =  Current CWPPRA FFC of $10,055,616 + CIAP construction 

cost of $10.6M

Note:  Avg cost effectiveness of projects approved for Phase I (PPLs 18-23): $77,071

Note: Avg cost effectiveness of projects approved for Phase II 2009-2014: $108,132



Current Request

• $3,312,602 transfer from O&M to Construction

• $31,705 transfer from O&M to COE Admin

• Phase II budget remains at $9,006,585 

• Fully funded cost remains at $10,055,617.

• 3-year O&M incremental funding request: $7,521.

• 3-year COE Admin funding request: $5,897.


